BESSEMER CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION
CHECK REGISTER ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT
03/01/2025 - 03/31/2025

Description State Fund Amount Federal Fund Amount Local Fund Amount
ADMIN./AGENT CHARGES $2,070.27 $0.00 $0.00
ADVERTISING $0.00 $0.00 $2,877.35
ARCHITECT $50,216.50 $0.00 $0.00
ASSOCIATION DUES $0.00 $0.00 $300.00
CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $12,700.26
ELECTRICITY $0.00 $0.00 $80,874.15
EQUIP MAINT AGREEMTS $61.27 $537.60 $1,075.70
EQUIP REPAIR & MAINT $3,286.73 $905.70 $450.00
FOOD PROCESSING SUPP $0.00 $6,880.22 $0.00
FOOD SERV SUPPLIES $0.00 $773.80 $0.00
FOOD SERVICES $0.00 $1,050.00 $0.00
FUEL-DIESEL $14,781.55 $0.00 $0.00
FUEL-GASOLINE $0.00 $0.00 $645.70
GARBAGE AND WASTE $0.00 $2,803.00 $2,629.75
IN-STATE $2,972.04 $169.81 $285.27
INSURANCE SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $147,899.33
LEGAL FEES $0.00 $0.00 $14,583.50
LIBRARY BOOKS $4,558.51 $0.00 $0.00
LICENSE FEES $0.00 $0.00 $1,575.00
LOCAL DISTRICT $1,362.46 $340.20 $1,521.79
MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $1,455.45
NATURAL GAS $0.00 $0.00 $20,440.85
NON-CAP COMPUTER EQU $25,399.50 $0.00 $0.00
NON-CAP FURN & FIXT $0.00 $0.00 $318.78
NON-CAP INSTR EQUIP $2,745.93 $0.00 $0.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES $370.21 $0.00 $2,179.61
OTH NONINST SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $1,590.00
OTH TRAVEL AND TRNG $536.37 $2,373.10 $695.99
OTHER COMMUNICATION $0.00 $0.00 $38,680.80
OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEF $0.00 $0.00 $320.26
OTHER EQUIPMENT $0.00 $22,329.62 $0.00
OTHER GEN SUPPLIES $0.00 $0.00 $185.48
OTHER INST SUPPLIES $7,480.49 $0.00 $292.18
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Description State Fund Amount Federal Fund Amount |Local Fund Amount
OTHER PROF SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $36,470.35
OTHER PROPERTY SERV $0.00 $0.00 $24,891.94
OTHER PURCHASED SERV $102,520.77 $14,232.96 $72,463.11
POSTAGE $0.00 $0.00 $365.00
PURCHASED FOOD $0.00 $104,914.88 $0.00
REGISTRATION FEES $0.00 $250.00 $1,890.00
STAFF ED SERVICES $1,395.00 $3,039.90 $0.00
STUDENT CLASSRM SUPP $706.11 $1,499.49 $606.02
TECHNICAL SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $19,729.76
TESTING SUPPLIES $0.00 $753.60 $0.00
TRANSP-OTH PROVIDERS $0.00 $0.00 $3,400.00
TRAVEL AND TRAINING $0.00 $119.28 $1,178.14
VEHICLE PARTS $4,441.18 $0.00 $18.95
WATER AND SEWAGE $0.00 $0.00 $23,603.92
$224,904.89 $162,973.16 $518,194.39
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113 - Bessemer City Schools

Description
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash
Investments
Receivables
Interfund Receivables
Inventories
Other Assets
Fixed Assets
Construction In Progress
Other Debits:
Amounts Available
Amounts to be Provided
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits:
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable
Interfund Payable
Other Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities:
Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance
Unreserved Fund balance
Total Fund Equity:
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:

General

$31,488,918.58
$0.00

$0.00
($4,042.47)
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$31,484,876.11

$975.01

$0.00
$0.00
$975.01

$0.00

$632,441.62
$30,851,459.48
$31,483,901.10
$31,484,876.11

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

$2,319,834.17
$298,515.58
$119,462.41
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,737,812.16

$3,069.39

$0.00
$0.00
$3,069.39

$0.00

$1,170,392.17
$1,564,350.60
$2,734,742.77
$2,737,812.16

GOVERNMENTAL
Special Debt
Revenue Service

$1,113.36
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$1,113.36

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$1,113.36
$1,113.36
$1,113.36

Capital
Projects

$708,263.32
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$708,263.32

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$708,263.32
$708,263.32
$708,263.32

PROPRIETARY
Enterp/
Internal

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY

Trust Agency

$33,193.89
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$33,193.89

$0.00

($2,553.25)
$0.00
($2,553.25)

$0.00

$12,042.09
$23,705.05
$35,747.14
$33,193.89

Exhibit F-I-A

ACCOUNT
GROUPS
F/A L/T Dept

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$101,344,627.47
$4,935,939.38

$12,572,253.97

$118,852,820.82

$0.00

$0.00
$12,572,253.97
$12,572,253.97

$106,280,566.85

$0.00
$0.00
$106,280,566.85
$118,852,820.82



Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

113 - Bessemer City Schools

Revenues

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources

Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources (Uses)

Other Fund Sources:
Other Fund Uses:

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

General

$12,301,546.62
$122,913.04
$14,326,569.09
$48,189.36
$26,799,218.11

$8,925,722.82
$4,329,026.57
$3,163,376.56
$1,127,436.99
$1,538,120.68
$46,838.00
$0.00
$554,396.67
$19,684,918.29

$190,459.65
$1,239,327.41
($1,048,867.76)

$6,065,432.06
$25,418,469.04
$31,483,901.10

GOVERNMENTAL

Special Revenue

$0.00
$2,032,801.80
$182,616.97
$42,902.26
$2,258,321.03

$844,294.18
$657,019.73
$36,933.88
$2,089,973.71
$137,198.92
$0.00

$0.00
$131,435.84
$3,896,856.26

$289,865.58
$30,703.30
$259,162.28

($1,379,372.95)
$4,114,115.72
$2,734,742.77

Debt Service

$0.00
$0.00
$1,211.20
$0.00
$1,211.20

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$837,303.13
$0.00
$837,303.13

$830,633.15
$0.00
$830,633.15

($5,458.78)
$6,572.14
$1,113.36

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY
Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$125,082.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$125,082.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$117,438.79
$0.00
$117,438.79

$117,000.00
$0.00
$117,000.00

$124,643.21
$583,620.11
$708,263.32

$0.00
$0.00
$39,468.00
$0.00
$39,468.00

$9,411.93
$0.00
$1,228.52
$3,117.67
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$287.00
$14,045.12

$8,215.68
$3,883.82
$4,331.86

$29,754.74
$5,992.40
$35,747.14

Exhibit F-11-A

Total

$12,426,628.62
$2,155,714.84
$14,549,865.26
$91,091.62
$29,223,300.34

$9,779,428.93
$4,986,046.30
$3,201,538.96
$3,220,528.37
$1,675,319.60
$46,838.00
$954,741.92
$686,119.51
$24,550,561.59

$1,436,174.06
$1,273,914.53
$162,259.53

$4,834,998.28
$30,128,769.41
$34,963,767.69



Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

113 - Bessemer City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

Budget

$22,713,029.00
$40,800.00
$15,488,069.37
$200,000.00
$38,441,898.37

$17,998,263.63
$8,205,419.34
$7,022,841.98
$2,115,052.10
$2,798,654.76
$3,407,894.00
$77,012.35
$1,170,428.89
$42,795,567.05

$382,678.63
$1,952,070.76
($1,569,392.13)

($5,923,060.81)
$18,116,000.00
$12,192,939.19

GENERAL

Actual

$12,301,546.62
$122,913.04
$14,326,569.09
$48,189.36
$26,799,218.11

$8,925,722.82
$4,329,026.57
$3,163,376.56
$1,127,436.99
$1,538,120.68
$46,838.00
$0.00
$554,396.67
$19,684,918.29

$190,459.65
$1,239,327.41
($1,048,867.76)

$6,065,432.06
$25,418,469.04
$31,483,901.10

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

VARIANCE
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

($10,411,482.38)
$82,113.04
($1,161,500.28)
($151,810.64)
($11,642,680.26)

$9,072,540.81
$3,876,392.77
$3,859,465.42
$987,615.11
$1,260,534.08
$3,361,056.00
$77,012.35
$616,032.22
$23,110,648.76

($192,218.98)
$712,743.35
$520,524.37

$11,988,492.87
$7,302,469.04
$19,290,961.91

Pulled from Production

SPECIAL REVENUE

Budget

$0.00
$9,388,657.00
$852,461.34
$72,442.00
$10,313,560.34

$3,014,561.52
$2,401,206.05
$81,679.00
$4,786,815.18
$394,334.97
$0.00

$0.00
$765,271.26
$11,443,867.98

$1,039,652.00
$1,614.00
$1,038,038.00

($92,269.64)
$4,373,826.00
$4,281,556.36

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$0.00
$2,032,801.80
$182,616.97
$42,902.26
$2,258,321.03

$844,294.18
$657,019.73
$36,933.88
$2,089,973.71
$137,198.92
$0.00

$0.00
$131,435.84
$3,896,856.26

$289,865.58
$30,703.30
$259,162.28

($1,379,372.95)
$4,114,115.72
$2,734,742.77
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VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
($7,355,855.20)
($669,844.37)
($29,539.74)
($8,055,239.31)

$2,170,267.34
$1,744,186.32
$44,745.12
$2,696,841.47
$257,136.05
$0.00

$0.00
$633,835.42
$7,547,011.72

($749,786.42)
($29,089.30)
($778,875.72)

($1,287,103.31)
($259,710.28)
($1,546,813.59)



Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

113 - Bessemer City Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Debt Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

DEBT SERVICE

Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $1,211.20

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $1,211.20

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00
$912,418.76 $837,303.13
$0.00 $0.00
$912,418.76 $837,303.13
$912,418.76 $830,633.15
$0.00 $0.00
$912,418.76 $830,633.15
$0.00 ($5,458.78)

$0.00 $6,572.14

$0.00 $1,113.36

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$1,211.20
$0.00
$1,211.20

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$75,115.63
$0.00
$75,115.63

($81,785.61)
$0.00
($81,785.61)

($5,458.78)
$6,572.14
$1,113.36

Pulled from Production

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Budget

$1,065,584.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$1,065,584.00

$0.00

$0.00
$90,196.33
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$975,387.67
$0.00
$1,065,584.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$482,000.00
$482,000.00

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$125,082.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$125,082.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$117,438.79
$0.00
$117,438.79

$117,000.00
$0.00
$117,000.00

$124,643.21
$583,620.11
$708,263.32

Exhibit F-11I-B

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($940,502.00)
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($940,502.00)

$0.00

$0.00
$90,196.33
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$857,948.88
$0.00
$948,145.21

$117,000.00
$0.00
$117,000.00

$124,643.21
$101,620.11
$226,263.32



Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

113 - Bessemer City Schools

EXPENDABLE TRUST
Description Budget Actual
Revenues
State Sources $0.00 $0.00
Federal Sources $0.00 $0.00
Local Sources $134,389.00 $39,468.00
Other Sources $0.00 $0.00
Total Revenues: $134,389.00 $39,468.00
Expenditures
Instructional Services $65,467.00 $9,411.93
Instructional Support Services $4,250.00 $0.00
Operation & Maintenance Services $2,505.00 $1,228.52
Auxiliary Services $26,565.00 $3,117.67
Expendable Administrative Services $0.00 $0.00
Total Outlay $0.00 $0.00
Expendable Service $0.00 $0.00
Other Expenditures $3,892.00 $287.00
Total Expenditures: $102,679.00 $14,045.12
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources: $0.00 $8,215.68
Other Financing Uses: $797.00 $3,883.82
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses): ($797.00) $4,331.86
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses: $30,913.00 $29,754.74
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1: $37,681.00 $5,992.40
Ending Fund Balance: $68,594.00 $35,747.14

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

For Fiscal Year 2025, Fiscal Period 06

VARIANCE

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
($94,921.00)
$0.00
($94,921.00)

$56,055.07
$4,250.00
$1,276.48
$23,447.33
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,605.00
$88,633.88

$8,215.68
($3,086.82)
$5,128.86

($1,158.26)
($31,688.60)
($32,846.86)

Pulled from Production

Budget

$23,778,613.00
$9,429,457.00
$16,474,919.71
$272,442.00
$49,955,431.71

$21,078,292.15
$10,610,875.39
$7,197,222.31
$6,928,432.28
$3,192,989.73
$3,407,894.00
$1,964,818.78
$1,939,592.15
$56,320,116.79

$2,334,749.39
$1,954,481.76
$380,267.63

($5,984,417.45)
$23,009,507.00
$17,025,089.55

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

Actual

$12,426,628.62
$2,155,714.84
$14,549,865.26
$91,091.62
$29,223,300.34

$9,779,428.93
$4,986,046.30
$3,201,538.96
$3,220,528.37
$1,675,319.60
$46,838.00
$954,741.92
$686,119.51
$24,550,561.59

$1,436,174.06
$1,273,914.53
$162,259.53

$4,834,998.28
$30,128,769.41
$34,963,767.69

Exhibit F-11I-C

VARIANCE

Favorable

(Unfavorable)

($11,351,984.38)
($7,273,742.16)
($1,925,054.45)

($181,350.38)

($20,732,131.37)

$11,298,863.22
$5,624,829.09
$3,995,683.35
$3,707,903.91
$1,517,670.13
$3,361,056.00
$1,010,076.86
$1,253,472.64
$31,769,555.20

($898,575.33)
$680,567.23
($218,008.10)

$10,819,415.73
$7,119,262.41
$17,938,678.14
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